
Our Ref JG
Your Ref HSC/JG
Date 14 September 2015
Please ask for Julie Gallagher
Direct Line 0161 2536640
Direct Fax
E-mail Julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk

TO: All Members of Health Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : P Adams, E Fitzgerald, L Fitzwalter, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, 
K Hussain, S Kerrison (Chair), J Mallon, T Pickstone, R Skillen, S Smith 
and R Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Health Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee which will be 
held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 22 September 2015

Place: Peel Room Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members 
require briefing on any particular item on the 
Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be 
contacted.

Notes: ***Please note there will be a pre-meeting 
briefing commencing at 6pm in the Peel 
Room for Members of the Committee only.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether they have an 
interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting on any 
matters for which this Committee is responsible.

4 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD REFRESHED HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY AND ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 1 - 54)

Councillor Andrea Simpson, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and Heather Crozier, Social Development 
Manager/Policy Lead for Health & Wellbeing Board will provide a verbal presentation 
at the meeting.  Reports attached.

5 ADULT SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 55 - 70)

A verbal presentation will be given by Julie Gonda, Assistant Director, Strategy, 
Procurement and Finance. Report attached.

6 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 71 - 92)

Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be asked to consider the Director of 
Public Health Annual Report. Report attached.

7 URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 



DECISION OF: Cabinet – 14th October 2015
Council – 21st October 2015

SUBJECT: Health & Wellbeing Board Annual Report and 
Refreshed Health & Wellbeing Strategy

REPORT FROM: Councillor Andrea Simpson, Cabinet Member for 
Health & Wellbeing

CONTACT OFFICER: Heather Crozier, Social Development Manager/ 
Health & Wellbeing Board Policy Lead

TYPE OF DECISION: Council

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: An annual report for the Health & Wellbeing Board for 
2014/15 has been produced along with a refreshed 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy. It is good practice for all 
Health & Wellbeing Boards to produce an Annual Report 
detailing key achievements from the year and 
summarising the work undertaken by the board. All 
Health & Wellbeing Boards have a statutory duty to 
produce a Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy. The 
refreshed strategy has five overarching priorities and is 
now a condensed version of the original strategy and is 
presented as a ‘Plan on a page’ with Team Bury 
branding. 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

1. For Cabinet to recommend the annual report for 
the Health & Wellbeing Board for 2014/15 and 
the refreshed Health & Wellbeing Strategy to 
Council.

2. To not approve the annual report for the Health & 
Wellbeing Board for 2014/15 and the refreshed 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy.

IMPLICATIONS: None

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Health and Safety

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Equality/Diversity implications: There are no equality or diversity is
[...]


 Governance arrangements have been strengthened
 The Bury Directory has been successfully implemented
 Engagement mechanisms between Health & Wellbeing Board & providers 

have been reviewed
 Overseen the development of the health & wellbeing agenda under 

Devolution Greater Manchester 

3.4 The Health & Wellbeing Board have been involved in the development and sign off  
of:

 The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for Bury (PNA)
 The Better Care Fund
 A Bid for funding to support Working Carers
 The Disability Strategy
 The Children & Young People’s Plan
 Health & Social Care Integration agenda

3.5 The Health & Wellbeing Board have considered:
 The Annual Safeguarding Children's Report
 The 5 Year CCG Strategy
 The GM Strategy for Public Health
 The Primary Care Co-Commissioning Strategy
 Healthier Together
 ‘Due North’ report into geographical inequalities

3.6 As a result, the Health & Wellbeing Board are well placed to tackle key issues of 
Devolution, Health & Social Care Integration and inequalities.

4.0 The Refreshed Health & Wellbeing Strategy

4.1 The Health & Wellbeing Board have a duty to produce a Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy and review the contents of the strategy on a regular basis. As such the 
Health & Wellbeing Board committed to refreshing the Strategy throughout 2014/15.

4.2 The refreshed Health & Wellbeing Strategy is now a condensed version of the original 
strategy and is presented as a ‘Plan on a page’.

4.3 Priority Leads from the Health & Wellbeing Board have been identified for each 
priority:

 Priority 1- Starting Well, Mark Carriline (Executive Director, Department 
for Children, Young People and Culture)

 Priority 2- Living Well,  Lesley Jones (Director of Public Health)
 Priority 3- Living Well with a Long Term Condition or as a Carer, Pat 

Jones-Greenhalgh (Executive Director, Department for Communities & 
Wellbeing)

 Priority 4- Ageing Well, Pat Jones-Greenhalgh (Executive Director, 
Department for Co
[...]
 (Department of Health, 2000) 

  
Abuse may be: 

· A single act or repeated acts 
· An act of neglect or a failure to act 

  

Types of abuse can be broken down into a 

number of categories:    

 

What is Adult Safeguarding? 

Defining Abuse 

 

 

To report adult abuse please contact 
the Bury Council’s  

Connect And Direct Hub on  
0161 253 5151 

Physical e.g. as hitting, slapping, mis-

use of medication or restraint. 

  

Sexual e.g. rape or sexual assault. 

  

  

Financial 

  
  

e.g. theft, fraud, pressure 

around property or             
inheritance. 

  

Neglect 

  
e.g. ignoring medical/physical 

care needs. 

  

Psychological/ 

Emotional 
e.g. threats of harm or     

abandonment. 

Institutional 

  
A systematic failure of an 

organisation to provide       

appropriate care. 

  

Discriminatory e.g. racist, sexist behaviour 

or abuse because of some-
one’s disability. 

Page 2 

Document Pack Page 57



 

Facts and Figures 2014-2015  
Bury Council has responsibility for collecting information about adult abuse within Bury.  

 
Reports of abuse are split into 2 categories: 

1) an “alert” which is an initial report of abuse and        
2) a “referral” where the case goes on to be investigated under safeguarding procedures.   
 

When a report of abuse is received the details are passed through to a team of professionals who 
look at the case in more detail and decide what action to take. That action can be to conduct a full 

adult safeguarding investigation, in which case the alert is now called a “safeguarding referral”, or 
the case  can be taken through a different route such as a review of the customers care plan or   
provision of support in some other way. 

 
Previously Bury Council were required to report detailed information on all safeguarding “alerts” 

however from April 2013 the requirements changed in that data is only collected for those cases 
which are investigated. This was an extremely positive step as it mea
[...]
26 cases were taken through to investigation (i.e. classed as a     
referral). This works out at a 40% conversion from alert to referral an increase from the 20%      

conversion rate in 2013-2014 and the 15% conversion rate in 2012-2013. This underpins the   
premise that number of inappropriate referrals is reducing.  

Number of Adult Safeguarding “Alerts” Received  

Page 3 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15

71

167

239

488
540

649

754

592

312

Number of Safeguarding 
Alerts Received

Document Pack Page 58



 

(Facts and Figures Cont) Investigation Background Details 

The following facts and figures will now concentrate on those cases which were investigated and 

concluded under the adult safeguarding process: - 
 

Investigations Concluded in 2014-2015 
126 referrals were started in 2014-2015 of which 93 were concluded during the year. In additional 
36 referrals which had begun in the previous financial year (2013-2014) were also concluded.      

Referrals started in this financial year but were ongoing at the end of the reporting period will be 
featured in the 2015-2016 report.  

The following statistics will be based on the 129 referrals concluded in 2014-2015. 
 

Age 
Out of the 129 referrals 29% were involving people un-
der the age of 65. However, the majority of referrals 

71% involved people over the age of 65.  
 

The higher figure of referrals involving people over the 
age of 65 is not  unexpected, as it is this cohort  
of people who are more likely to suffer from physical      

or mental ill-health due to age related illness. 

 
 

Type of Abuse Reported 
The most prevalent form of abuse this 
year was “neglect & acts of omission” at 

24% - an 11% rise from 2013-2014. 
This was followed by Physical abuse at 
27% which has dropped slightly from 32%  

the previous year. 
 

There has been very little change in the 
types of abuse when comparing the this 
year and l
[...]
isive conclusions rather than having to determine cases as being inconclusive.  

 
As mentioned previously a small proportion of customers (2%) requested that investigations ceased, 

and their wishes were respected. This figure has not changed. 
 
However, no matter what the conclusion of a case the adult(s) at the centre of the investigation will 

be supported until risks to them are either completely removed or minimised.  

(Facts and Figures Cont)            Investigation Findings 

Page 5 

Document Pack Page 60



 

Prevention Strategy 

One of the core functions of Bury Adult Safeguarding Board is to ensure that vulnerable adults are 

supported should they ever suffer abuse. Family members, communities and organisations work 
hard every day to prevent adult abuse from happening. However as a Board we felt that we needed 

to consolidate this approach in the form of a strategy. Therefore this year we the launched the 
“Bury Adult Safeguarding Board Prevention Strategy 2014-2017”. 
 

Below gives you an overview of the strategy and what areas of work we will be looking at over the 
next year. 

 
Bury’s Prevention Strategy Priorities  
After in-depth discussion 3 key priorities were identified within the Prevention Strategy these are: 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

After discussion these priorities were then broken down into 3 key work areas. It is these work    
areas that the Board will progress over the next year, they are: 

 
1) Tackling Loneliness 
Our approach will be to: 

 Map and understand what resources and information is available in the community. 
 Engage with the voluntary sector to look at how they could support project development  

 Recognise initiatives will need to be locally based, and hence should be undertaken, in the first 
place, at Township levels. 

 Recognise that large organisations, such as hospitals, local authorities and large employers are 

also community assets and play a vital role in supporting/develop
[...]
in supported    
living facilities now needed to be assessed.  
 

Two process for assessment of deprivation of liberty now exist they are:  
1) Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS)  

As mentioned above the DOLS process had been in place since 2009, therefore local authorities 
(who are responsible for managing this type of process) began to see a significant increase in 
DoLS applications. 

 
2) Deprivation of Liberty Jurisdiction Cases  

       For people being deprived of their liberty in the community or within other non care home/             
       hospital facilities the only way to assess whether a deprivation of liberty is occurring is through   

       a hearing at the Court of Protection.  
 Page 7 

What are the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS)? 

 
Sometimes care homes and hospitals have to limit people’s freedom to keep them safe.  

 
The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) provide a legal framework that helps to ensure the 
person’s human rights are protected.  

 
The DoLS are part of the Mental Capacity Act 2005. They say that people can only be deprived of 

their liberty when they lack mental capacity to make decisions about their care and accommodation, 
and it is in their best interests. 
 

The DoLS were introduced in 2007 after a European Court of Human Rights ruling.  
 

The ruling found that a man with autism had been unlawfully deprived of his liberty in Bournewood 
Hospital because the hospital had not used any legal framework to detain him. This had meant that 
his carers experienced real difficulty in trying to get him released from the hospital, as there was no 

system to appeal against his admission. 

How do they work? 
 

In 2014 the Supreme Court said that a person is deprived of their liberty if they are: 
 

1) Under continuous supervision and control and are; 
2) Not free to leave.  
 

A person can be deprived of their liberty even if the restrictions are in their best interests - 
even when they or thei
[...]
15:59

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 71
A

genda Item
 6



2

      

Contents
			   Page

	 1.	 Foreword	 3

	 2.	 Introduction	 4

	 3.	 Bury Council’s contribution to public health	 5

	3.1	 The best start in life	 7

	3.2	 Healthy schools and pupils	 9

	3.3	 Helping people find good jobs and stay in work	 11

	3.4	 Active and safe travel	 15

	3.5	 Warmer and safer homes	 17

	3.6	 Access to green and open spaces and the role of leisure services	 21

	3.7	 Strong communities, wellbeing and resilience	 23

	3.8	 Public protection and regulatory services	 27

	3.9	 Health and spatial planning	 29

	3.10	 Health and social care	 31

	 4.	 Conclusion	 33

Appendix 1 Update on recommendations from 2012 Annual Report	 35

Appendix 2 List of contributors	 42

3

I am delighted to 
present my first annual 
report as Director of 
Public Health for Bury.

Local authorities became 
responsible for public 
health in April 2013 
following the NHS 
Reforms (2012) and I took 
permanent responsibility 
for Public Health within Bury in October 2014.  
The years 2013 and 2014 have consequently  
been a period of transition and change in which 
the Council has begun to learn about and 
embrace its new responsibilities and where  
teams have adapted to new ways of working.

It therefore seems timely to consider the role of 
councils in improving and protecting the public’s 
health, celebrate what has already been achieved 
locally and reflect on what more can be done to 
ensure all the people of Bury enjoy healthy and 
fulfilling lives. 

The report is based around the nine key areas 
identified in ‘Improving the public’s health:  
A resource for local authorities’ published by The 
King’s Fund in 2013, together with a tenth looking 
at ‘Health and Social Care’. In producing this 
report, I have drawn on contributions from a wide 
range of colleagues from across the council and 
partner agencies. A full list of contributors can be 
found in appendix two and I would like to extend 
my 

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 22 September 2015

Present: Councillor Kerrison (in the Chair)
Councillors Adams, E Fitzgerald, L Fitzwalter, J Grimshaw,
S Haroon, K Hussain, Mallon, Skillen and R Walker

Also in

attendance:

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor T Pickstone and Councillor S Smith

HSC.337 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
HSC.338 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Councillor Rishi Shori, Deputy Leader attended the meeting to raise concerns
highlighted to him on behalf of his constituents in relation to the withdrawal of
Physiotherapy services from Radcliffe Primary Care Centre.

A motion was forwarded for consideration from the Radcliffe Township raising
concerns about the proposal. Councillor Rishi Shori addressed the meeting
highlighting concerns on behalf of local residents.

Members of the Committee discussed the proposed changes and considered a
letter received from Mr. Grayson, a patient; a briefing note prepared by the
Clinical Commissioning Group; as well as concerns raised by the Healthwatch
Chair, Barbara Barlow.

Members of the Committee expressed concerns with regards to the following:

e Lack of consultation with Patients/Patient Cabinet and the Local Authority
A lack of information in respect of arrangements during the interim period
Longer waiting times at Fairfield
Difficulty in accessing Fairfield/costs incurred
Demographic factors mean that the need for quick and easy access to
physiotherapy (as is currently provided) is greater in Radcliffe
e Increased costs

Members of the Committee expressed concerns that in light of the Devolution
Manchester proposals and proposed cuts in health service budgets, that this
proposed change was highlighted to Elected representatives via local constituents
and not raised directly with them by the CCG. Members would want to ensure
that there is an open and continuous dialogue between the CCG/healthcare
commissioners/providers and the scrutiny committee in respect of any proposed
changes in the way services are delivered.

It was agreed:

233



Health Scrutiny Committee, 22 September 2015

HSC.339

1. Details of the concerns expressed by Members of the Health Scrutiny above,
would be forwarded to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board for
consideration at the Board meeting due to be held on the 24t September,
where this item is due to be discussed.

2. Members concerns will be highlighted to the Chief Operating Officer of the
Clinical Commissioning Group, Stuart North as well as to the Chair of the
Clinical Commissioning Group Dr. Patel.

3. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee will establish an Overview
Project Group to consider Physiotherapy provision across the Borough, the
terms of reference of which will be determined at the first meeting.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD REFRESHED HEALTH AND WELLBEING
STRATEGY AND ANNUAL REPORT

The Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Board, Councillor Andrea Simpson, was in
attendance to present the Health & Wellbeing Board Annual Report and the
Refreshed Health & Well Being Strategy.

The Social Development Manager reported it is best practice for all Health &
Wellbeing Boards to produce an annual report; the report for 2014/15 covers the
Health & Wellbeing Boards first full year of operation.

All Health & Wellbeing Boards have a statutory duty to produce a Joint Health &
Wellbeing Strategy. The refreshed strategy has five overarching priorities and is
now a condensed version of the original strategy and is presented as a ‘Plan on a
page’ with Team Bury branding. Bury are the first across Greater Manchester to
refresh their strategy and finalise a governance structure to oversee the
successful delivery of the strategy.

The Five priorities are:
« Priority 1- Starting Well
Lead- Mark Carriline (Executive Director, Department for Children, Young
People and Culture)
« Priority 2- Living Well
Lead- Lesley Jones (Director of Public Health)
e Priority 3- Living Well with a Long Term Condition or as a Carer
Lead- Pat Jones-Greenhalgh (Executive Director, Department for Communities
& Wellbeing)
e Priority 4- Ageing Well
Lead- Pat Jones-Greenhalgh (Executive Director, Department for Communities
& Wellbeing)
e Priority 5- Healthy Places
Lead- Pat Jones-Greenhalgh (Executive Director, Department for Communities
& Wellbeing).

The Social Development Manager reported that the Board has developed a robust
governance structure to underpin the Strategy. Going forward, the Board will
further develop a reporting framework to monitor the Health & Wellbeing
Strategy, rationalise groups involved in the delivery of the Health & Wellbeing
Strategy. As well as refreshing the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the
Board will oversee delivery of the health & wellbeing agenda under Devolution
Greater Manchester.

234



HSC.340

Health Scrutiny Committee, 22 September 2015

In response to a Member’s question, the Social Development Manager reported
that the aim of the Strategy is to present a holistic approach to health and
wellbeing by including within the Strategy measures of success in relation to
environmental and housing issues.

The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board reported that there is no additional
money to fund the actions and measures of success contained within the Strategy
however the themes identified align with Council and Public Health priority areas.

In response to concerns raised in relation to Public Health Monies, the Director of
Public Health reported that as part of the Devolution Manchester proposals a
memorandum of understanding has been signed by all the Directors of Public
Health within Greater Manchester. The memorandum agrees to establish a single
public health system across the region, utilising existing resources. The
Department of Health is in the process of consulting in respect of an in-year cut to
the Local Authority’s Public Health budget; this could equate to £600,000.
Discussions are ongoing across Greater Manchester with regards to any potential
cuts being re-distributed across the conurbation.

With regards to a Member’s question in relation to consultation, the HWB Chair
reported that the refreshed H&WB Strategy has undergone significant consultation
with members of the H&WB Board (Police, Community & Voluntary Sector, CCG,
Healthwatch, NHS England, Cabinet Members, Executive Director for the
Department for Communities & Wellbeing, Executive Director for the Department
for Children, Young People and Culture and the Director of Public Health). A series
of workshops focussing on each priority took place with key internal and partner
stakeholders, theme leads and performance officers. The findings from these
workshops were then presented at the Health & Wellbeing Board. A Member
Development Session and then subsequent Board meeting was set aside to
refresh each priority, one per meeting.

In response to a Member’s question in relation to social isolation, Councillor
Simpson reported that the Council is involved in a pilot scheme to tackle social
isolation, if successful this will be rolled out to other areas. The Social
Development Manager reported that the Bury Directory also provides a list of
community assets and tools to support members of the public with social isolation.

It was agreed:
That the report be noted.
ADULT SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT

Julie Gonda, Assistant Director, Strategy, Procurement and Finance, Bury MBC
attended the meeting to provide Members of the Committee with a update in
respect of the Adult Safeguarding Annual Report. The report contained the
following information:

Bury Council has responsibility for collecting information about adult abuse within

Bury.
Reports of abuse are split into 2 categories:

235



Health Scrutiny Committee, 22 September 2015

1) an “alert” which is an initial report of abuse and

2) a “referral” where the case goes on to be investigated under safeguarding
procedures.

Out of the 312 alerts received 126 cases were taken through to investigation (i.e.
classed as a referral), 129 referrals were concluded in 2014-2015.

The majority of referrals (71%) involved people over the age of 65. The most
prevalent form of abuse this year was “neglect & acts of omission” at 24% - an
11% rise from 2013-2014. This was followed by Physical abuse at 27% which has
dropped slightly from 32% the previous year.

One of the core functions of Bury Adult Safeguarding Board is to ensure that
vulnerable adults are supported should they ever suffer abuse. The Board has
established three key work areas. It is these work areas that the Board will
progress over the next year, they are:

1) Tackling Loneliness

2) Supporting Carers

3) Customer and patient led assessment of quality of care

The Assistant Director, Strategy, Procurement and Finance reported that following
a recent Supreme Court judgment there has been a 600% increase in the number
deprivation of liberty applications. The 2014 judgement stipulated that that a
person is deprived of their liberty if they are:

1) Under continuous supervision and control and are;

2) Not free to leave.

A person can be deprived of their liberty even if the restrictions are in their best
interests - even when they or their families are not objecting. A Care/Nursing
homes and hospitals must apply to their local authority for authorisation to
deprive a person of their liberty.

The Assistant Director, Strategy, Procurement and Finance reported that the
Council’s main focus is prevention. The Council can and has suspended care
providers as a result of safeguarding concerns.

In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director, Strategy, Procurement
and Finance reported that Bury Council do commission 15 minute social care
visits, these visits are usually part of a care package and not used to provide
personal care.

Members of the Committee expressed concerns in relation to the rise in the
number of deprivation of liberty orders and the financial impact this is having on
the Council. The Assistant Director, Strategy, Procurement and Finance reported
that the Law Commission is reviewing the impact of the judgement and the
Council has submitted comments as part of that process.

The Assistant Director, Communities and Wellbeing reported that there is a great
deal of uncertainty surrounding deprivation of liberty orders and the Council has
not received any additional resources from central government to support this
large increase.

It was agreed:

236



Health Scrutiny Committee, 22 September 2015

The report be noted.
HSC.341 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT

The Director of Public Health shared with members of the Board the Public Health
Annual Report 2013.14. The report is based around the nine key areas identified
in 'Improving the public's health: A resource for local authorities' published by The
King's Fund in 2013, together with a tenth looking at 'Health and Social Care'.

Local Authorities are now at the heart of the drive to improve and protect the
public's health and reduce health inequalities following the Government's 2012
health and social care reforms.

The Report provides an overview of Bury Council's contribution to public health
and includes information and performance in the following areas:

The best start in life

Healthy schools and pupils

Helping people find good jobs and stay in work

Active and safe travel

Warmer and safer homes

Access to green and open spaces and the role of leisure services
Strong communities, wellbeing and resilience

Public protection and regulatory services

Health and spatial planning

Health and social care

The Director of Public Health Reported that there has been a significant
contribution to improving health and reducing inequalities already however
challenges remain.

In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Public Health reported that a
great deal of public health work is being undertaken in respect of alcohol; this
includes continued lobbying for a minimum unit price, working with school, and
work with devolution Manchester in respect of Licensing issues.

In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Public Health reported that
the annual report will concentrate on a different theme each year and will be
consistent with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The Focus next year will be
health inequalities.

In response to a Member’s question in respect of sexual health, the Director of
Public Health reported that there is a great deal of work underway in this area.
Teenage conception rates across the Borough have reduced. One in four young
expectant mothers is supported by the family nurse partnership, a group that is
currently be reviewed in respect of expanding the scope of the partnership. There
is a sexual promotion programme for Adults as well as a newly established healthy
schools programme. The Director of Public Health reported that the Borough does
have a high rate of late HIV diagnosis and a programme is being developed to
review this.

The Director of Public Health reported that the Starting Well Partnership Board has

been established with a range of stakeholders to review provision, an action plan
has been developed which includes a range of outcomes.

237



Health Scrutiny Committee, 22 September 2015

HSC.342

It was agreed:

The report be noted.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported

Out of the 312 alerts received 126 cases were taken through to investigation (i.e.
classed as a referral), 129 referrals were concluded in 2014-2015.

The majority of referrals (71%) involved people over the age of 65. The most
prevalent form of abuse this year was “neglect & acts of omission” at 24% - an
11% rise from 2013-2014. This was followed by Physical abuse at 27% which has
dropped slightly from 32% the previous year.

One of the core functions of Bury Adult Safeguarding Board is to ensure that
vulnerable adults are supported should they ever suffer abuse. The Board has
established three key work areas. It is these work areas that the Board will
progress over the next year, they are:

1) Tackling Loneliness

2) Supporting Carers

3) Customer and patient led assessment of quality of care

The Assistant Director, Strategy, Procurement and Finance reported that following
a recent Supreme Court judgment there has been a 600% increase in the number
deprivation of liberty applications. The 2014 judgement stipulated that that a
person is deprived of their liberty if they are:

1) Under continuous supervision and control and are;

2) Not free to leave.

A person can be deprived of their liberty even if the restrictions are in their best
interests - even when they or their families are not objecting. A Care/Nursing
homes and hospitals must apply to their local authority for authorisation to
deprive a person of their liberty.

The Assistant Director, Strategy, Procurement and Finance reported that the
Council’s main focus is prevention. The Council can and has suspended care
providers as a result of safeguarding concerns.

In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director, Strategy, Procurement
and Finance reported that Bury Council do commission 15 minute social care
visits, these visits are usually part of a care package and not used to provide
personal care.

Members of the Committee expressed concerns in relation to the rise in the
number of deprivation of liberty orders and the financial impact this is having on
the Council. The Assistant Director, Strategy, Procurement and Finance reported
that the Law Commission is reviewing the impact of the judgement and the
Council has submitted comments as part of that process.

238



HSC.341

Health Scrutiny Committee, 22 September 2015

The Assistant Director, Communities and Wellbeing reported that there is a great
deal of uncertainty surrounding deprivation of liberty orders and the Council has
not received any additional resources from central government to support this
large increase.

It was agreed:
The report be noted.
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT

The Director of Public Health shared with members of the Board the Public Health
Annual Report 2013.14. The report is based around the nine key areas identified
in 'Improving the public's health: A resource for local authorities' published by The
King's Fund in 2013, together with a tenth looking at 'Health and Social Care'.

Local Authorities are now at the heart of the drive to improve and protect the
public's health and reduce health inequalities following the Government's 2012
health and social care reforms.

The Report provides an overview of Bury Council's contribution to public health
and includes information and performance in the following areas:

The best start in life

Healthy schools and pupils

Helping people find good jobs and stay in work

Active and safe travel

Warmer and safer homes

Access to green and open spaces and the role of leisure services
Strong communities, wellbeing and resilience

Public protection and regulatory services

Health and spatial planning

Health and social care

The Director of Public Health Reported that there has been a significant
contribution to improving health and reducing inequalities already however
challenges remain.

In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Public Health reported that a
great deal of public health work is being undertaken in respect of alcohol; this
includes continued lobbying for a minimum unit price, working with school, and
work with devolution Manchester in respect of Licensing issues.

In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Public Health reported that
the annual report will concentrate on a different theme each year and will be
consistent with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The Focus next year will be
health inequalities.

In response to a Member’s question in respect of sexual health, the Director of
Public Health reported that there is a great deal of work underway in this area.
Teenage conception rates across the Borough have reduced. One in four young
expectant mothers is supported by the family nurse partnership, a group that is
currently be reviewed in respect of expanding the scope of the partnership. There
is a sexual promotion programme for Adults as well as a newly established healthy

239



Health Scrutiny Committee, 22 September 2015

HSC.342

schools programme. The Director of Public Health reported that the Borough does
have a high rate of late HIV diagnosis and a programme is being developed to
review this.

The Director of Public Health reported that the Starting Well Partnership Board has
been established with a range of stakeholders to review provision, an action plan
has been developed which includes a range of outcomes.

It was agreed:

The report be noted.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported

COUNCILLOR KERRISON
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not
Specified)

240



